The Company’s audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2023, reviewed the balance

sheet as at 31 December 2023 and the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at

31 December 2023, shown below have been prepared on the basis of the

accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes

to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming completion of the

Capital Raising and that no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to

the closing date of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

  30 June 2023

(AUDITED)

$

31 December

2023 (

REVIEWED)

$

Effect of

Capital Raising

and Offers

(UNAUDITED)

$

Pro-forma

31 December

2023

(UNAUDITED)

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
798,012 1,229,526 1,513,714 2,743,240

Trade and other

receivables
1,049,569 343,164 - 343,164

Other assets 25,631 78,813 - 78,813

Total Current

Assets
1,873,212 1,651,503 1,513,714 3,165,217

Property, plant

and equipment
39,279 37,608 - 37,608

Right-of-Use assets 565,785 498,128 - 498,128

Intangibles 1,105,534 1,040,179 - 1,040,179

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 13

  30 June 2023

(AUDITED)

$

31 December

2023 (

REVIEWED)

$

Effect of

Capital Raising

and Offers

(UNAUDITED)

$

Pro-forma

31 December

2023

(UNAUDITED)

$

Exploration and

evaluation

expenditure

4,324,509 4,696,670 - 4,696,670

Other assets 88,807 68,807 - 68,807

Total non-current

assets
6,123,914 6,341,392 - 6,341,392

Total assets 7,997,126 7,992,895 1,513,714 9,506,609

Trade and other

payables
636,754 394,412 - 394,412

Borrowings - 1,389,253 - 1,389,253

Lease liabilities 117,390 124,582 - 124,582

Provisions 74,969 81,472 - 81,472

Total current

liabilities
829,113 1,989,719 - 1,989,719

Lease liabilities 475,286 410,859 - 410,859

Provisions 249 239 - 239

Total non-current

liabilities
475,535 411,098 - 411,098

Total liabilities 1,304,648 2,400,817 - 2,400,817

Net assets/ (net

asset deficiency)
6,692,478 5,592,078 1,513,714 7,105,792

Equity

Issued Capital 11,130,414 11,331,774 1,493,374 12,825,148

Reserves  1,747,206 2,208,762 20,340 2,229,102

Accumulated

Losses
(6,185,142) (7,948,458) - (7,948,458)

Total equity/

(deficiency in

equity)

6,692,478 5,592,078 1,513,714 7,105,792

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 14

5. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

5.1 Terms and Conditions of Options

The terms and conditions of the Options are as follows:

(a) Entitlement

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one (1) Share upon

exercise of the Option.

(b) Exercise Price

Subject to paragraph (i), the amount payable upon exercise of each

Option will be $0.09 (Exercise Price).

(c) Expiry Date

Each Option will expire at 5:00 pm (WST) on the date which is three (3)

years from the date of issue (Expiry Date). An Option not exercised before